STATE QF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle
Decision lem FY 201112 “ }Base Reduction ltem FY 2011.12 ] Supplemental FY 201013~ E Budget Amendment FY 201112
Request Title Prenatal Plus Adrurmistration Transfer 0 /
Departmant: Health Cars Policy and Fimancing Dept. Approval by: Date: Hovember 1. 2010 ¢ (2@
Priority Number; D4 OSPB Approvak ate: oRR TRVE
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10
Total Decision! Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemantal Revised Basso Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
&ctual Appropriation Retguest Request Reqguast Reduction Request Amendment Reguest (Column 5}
Fund FY 200810 FY 2010-11 FY 201011 FY 201011 FY 201142 FY 201142 FY 201112 FY 2011.42 FY 2014.42 FY 2012.43
Tatal of All Line ltems Total 22 174 ‘37’ 22 209 132 i 22209332 23704184 {1457 3702627 0 a3 roz ey t
FTE 294 8 00 294 8 3116 ] 31258 0o 312 a9
GF § 353 987 0 § 353 987 8470892 {774 470,113 0 3470 113 i
GFE 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 g ¢
CF 1772 850 i 1772650 2 336 641 0 2336 641 i 2336 /41 {
CFERF 537 364 0 537 664 470 299 0 470 293 0 470 293 0
FF 11644 831 0 11544 821 12 426 352 (78 12 425 574 g 12,425 574 0
{1} Executive Director’s Office; (A}
General Administration, Personal Toted 260449 157 20 463 541 0 200463 54 22071747 90 M5 22 182 082 & 22162 092 1019835
Sarvices FTE 2754 2594 8 g 94 8 3118 09 3125 0o 3125 99
GF G712 7614 607 0 7614 607 T 742 954 44 421 7794 375 i 7794375 50 243
GFE o 0 0 0 4 i i} ] i 0
CF 7172 469 1652 363 0 1852353 2254578 g 254 578 i 2.2584.578 g
CFERF TIT 672 524 403 0 524 403 56 §38 ] 456 838 0 456.838 0
FF 10211874 10672178 i 10672178 11,610 377 45 924 11 656 301 0 11,656,301 51,745
11} Executive Directors Office; (A}
General Administration, Operating Total 1567 185 1626 785 0 1626.785 1513 431 21 104 1834 83z 0 1534 635 11.018
Expensey FTE 0o a0 090 08 a0 g4 0 40 0o 4
GF 643 384 630 628 0 630 528 662 186 10 552 672738 0 672738 § 409
GFE 0 i Q 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0
CF i} 120,297 o 120 247 82 063 9 82 063 0 §2.063 i
CFE/RF 6 13 481 a 13 461 13.461 0 13 481 0 13 4581 0
FE 788 172 8§12 399 0 812 399 756 721 10 852 786 273 0 786.273 5 509

Page DI-8.1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 201112

v |Base Reduction Item FY 201112 | Supplemental FY 201011

| Budget Amendment FY 2011-12

Request Title:

Prenatal Plus Administration Transfer

Approval by OIT?

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Item Name:

Yes:  No: T NfA: W

Departrment of Public Health and Environment

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: MNovember 1, 2010
Priority Number: DI-8 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 i 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201213
(1) Executive Director's Office; (B)
Transfers to Other Departments, Total 0 0 0 0 0 6.000 6.000 0 6.000 6.000
Transfer to Department of Public FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health and Environment for GF 0 0 a 0 0 3,000 3,000 0 3,000 3,000
Prenatal Plus Statistical GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Information (New Line ltem) CF a a a a 0 0 a 0 a a
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 3.000 3.000 0 3.000 3.000
(1) Executive Director's Office: (B)
Transfers to Other Departments, Total 108.665 112,006 0 112,006 119,008 {115.006) 0 0 0 (119.006)
Transfer to Department of Public FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health and Environment for GF 54 333 58.752 a 58.752 53.752 (58 ?52_: a ] a (58 .752_:
Enhanced Prenatal Care Training GFE g 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and Technical Assistance CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 54.332 50.254 0 50.254 60,254 (60.254) 0 0 0 (60.254)
Non-Line Item Request: Mone
Letternote Revised Text: MNaone
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XX

Page DI-8.2




Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 201112 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2011-12 v |Base Reduction Item FY 2011-12 | Supplemental FY 2010-11 | Budget Amendment FY 2011-12
Request Title: Prenatal Plus Administration Transfer
Department: Public Health and Environment With Health Care Policy DePt APProval by: N T
and Financing
Priority Number: DI#3(See HCPF DI #8) OSPB Approval: Date: /()-[,g". /0
4 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Deacision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supptemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Raquest Request Request Reduction Request Amendrment Request (Cotumn §)
Fund FY 200910 FY 2010-14 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 2011-12 FY 201112 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13
Total of All Line items Total] 18,815,757 22,949,448 0 22,949 448 24,417,902 (110,933) 24,306,969 0 24,308,968 (113,008}
FTE 85.8 84.6 0.0 84.6 84.1 0.9 83.2 0.0 83.2 (0.9)
GF 2,368,699 2,374 305 0 2,374,305 2,558,333 0 2,558,333 0 2,558,333 0
CF 5,269,958 7,319,724 0 7,319,724 7,802,855 0 7,802,855 0 7,802 855 0
CFEIRF 3,028,554 1,312,039 0 1,312,039 1,616,619 (110,833) 1,505,686 0 1,505.688 (113,006)
FF 8,148,546 11,943,380 0 11,943,380 12,440,095 0 12,440,095 0 12,440,095 0
MCF 250,214 476,822 0 476,822 556,101 (110,833) 445168 0 445,168 {113,006)
MGF 100,556 129,883 ¢ 129,983 211,399 (54,716) 156,683 0 156,683 (48,754)
NGF 2,469,255 2,504,288 0 2,504,288 2,769,732 (54,716) 2,715,016 0 2,715,016 (48.754)
(1} Administration and
Support; (A) Total 2,337,971 6,531.678 0 6,531,678 7,088,063 (8.819) 7.079,144 0 7.079.144 (8,819
Administration, Health, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
iife and Dental GF 460,272 511,770 0 511,770 588,613 0 588,613 0 588,613 0
CF 1,318,180 2,250,877 0 2,250,877 2,463,310 0 2,463,310 0 2.463,310 0
CFE/RF 559,509 640,921 0 640,921 810,775 (8,919) 801,858 0 801,856 (8.919)
FF 0 3,128.310 0 3,128,310 3,226,365 0 3225365 0 3,225,365 0
MCF 0 234,705 0 234,705 284,356 (8.919) 275,437 0 275,437 (8,919)
MGF 0 50,123 0 50,123 100.884 (4.480) 96,424 0 96,424 (4,460}
NGF 460,272 561,803 0 561,893 689,497 (4,460) 685,037 0 685,037 (4,460)
(1) Administration and
Support; (A} Total 67,762 116,631 0 116,631 139,328 (188) 139,140 0 139,140 (188)
Administration, Short- FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
torm Disability GF 9,160 8,830 0 8,830 11,623 0 11,523 0 11,523 0
CF 41,788 40,744 0 40,744 48,307 0 48,307 0 48,307 0
CFEIRF 16,814 12,801 ¢ 12,801 16,333 (188) 16,145 0 16,145 (188)
FF 0 54,256 [} 54,256 63,165 0 63,185 0 63,165 0
MCF 5,886 4,942 0 4,942 5,651 (188) 5483 0 5,463 (188)
MGF 3,738 1,483 0 1,483 1,892 (94) 1.898 0 1,898 (94)
NGF 12,898 10,313 0 10.313 13,515 (94) 13,421 0 13,421 (94)
Page 1

Depariment of Public Health and Environment



Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2011.12 * iSase Reduction ltem FY 2011-12 i Supplemental FY 2010-11 } Budget Amendment FY 2041-12
Request Title: Prenatal Pius Administration Transfer
Department: Public Health and Environment With Health Care Policy Dept. Approval by: Date:
and Financing
Priority Number: DU # 3 (See HCPF DI # 8) OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 8§)
Fund FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201112 FY 201412 FY 201412 FY 204112 FY 2011-12 FY 201213
(1} Administration and
Support; (A) Total 872,322 1,824,646 0 1,824,646 2,204,048 {2,908) 2,201,140 0 2,201,140 (2,908)
Administration, 8.B. 04- FYE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
257 Amortization GF 116,162 134,762 0 134,762 182,281 0 182,281 0 182,281 0
Equalization CF 538,200 651,585 0 651,555 764,176 0 764,176 0 764,176 0
Disbursement CFEIRF 216,860 198,220 0 198,220 258,368 (2,908) 255,460 0 255,460 (2,808)
FF 0 840,109 0 840,109 999,223 0 999,223 0 999,223 0
MCF 88.196 76,513 0 76,513 89,391 (2,908) 86,483 0 86,483 (2,908)
MGF 30,199 14,954 0 14,954 31,514 (1,454) 30,060 0 30,060 (1,454)
NGF 146,361 149,716 0 149,716 213,795 (1,454) 212,341 0 212,341 (1.454)
{1} Administration and
Support; {A) Total 543.934 1,329,452 0 1.320.452 1,771,110 (2,120) 1,768,990 0 1,768,980 (2,120)
Administration, S.B. 06- FTE 0.0 0.0 ; 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
253 Supplemental GF 71.335 97,245 0 97,245 146,476 [ 146,476 0 146,476 0
Amortization CF 337,000 475,092 0 475,092 614,070 0 614,070 0 614,070 0
Equalization CFEIRF 135,589 144,535 0 144 535 207,617 {2,120) 205,497 ¥ 205,497 (2,120y
Disbursement FF 0 612,580 0 612.580 802,047 0 802,947 0 802,947 0
MCF 47 487 55,791 0 55,791 71,832 (2,120) 69,712 0 69,712 {(2,120)
MGF 16,250 11,737 0 11,737 25,323 (1,060) 24,263 0 24,263 (1,080)
NGF 87,588 108,982 0 108,982 171,798 (1,060) 170,738 0 170,739 {1,060)
{2} Center for Health and
Environmental Total 3,496,205 4,190,474 0 4,190,474 4235617 2,450 4,238,087 0 4,238,067 2,450
information, (A) Health FTE 53.1 68.9 0.0 68.9 68.4 0.0 68.4 0.0 68.4 0.0
Statistics and Vital GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Records, Personal CF 2,366,048 3,143,872 0 3,143,972 3.155,408 0 3,155,408 0 3,155,408 0
Services CFEIRF 3,550 3,580 0 3,550 3,550 2,450 6.000 0 6,000 2,450
FF 1,126,607 1,042,952 0 1,042,952 1,076,659 0 1.076,659 0 1,076,659 0
MCF 3,550 3,550 0 3,550 3,580 2,450 6,000 0 6,000 2.450
MGF 1,608 1,775 0 1,775 1.775 1,225 3,000 0 3,000 1,225
NGF 1,608 1,775 0 1,775 1.775 1,225 3,000 0 3,000 1,225
{2} Center for Health and
Environmental Total 2,454,482 279,518 0 279,516 282,230 (14,607) 267,623 0 267,623 (15.145)
information, (B) FTE 20.1 1.8 0.0 1.8 1.8 0.0 1.8 0.0 1.8 0.0
information Technology GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services, Personal CF 160,855 72,028 0 72,028 71,928 0 71,928 0 71,928 0
Services CFE/RF 2,006,152 202,338 0 202,338 210,302 (14,607) 165,685 0 195,695 (15,145)
FF 287,475 5,149 0 5,149 0 0 0 0 0 0
MCF 15,145 15,145 0 15,148 15,145 (14,607) 538 0 538 (15,145)
MGF 6,860 7,573 0 7.573 7,573 (7,303) 270 0 270 (573)
NGF 6,860 7,573 0 7,573 7.573 (7.303) 270 0 270 (573)
Page 2

Department of Pubtic Health and Environment




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 201112 v |Base Reduction Item FY 201112 | Supplemental FY 2010-11 | Budget Amendment FY 201112
Request Title: Prenatal Plus Administration Transfer
Department: Public Health and Environment With Health Care Policy Dept. Approval by: Date:
and Financing
Priority Number: DI # 3 (See HCPF DI # 8) OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 5] 7 8 g 10
Total Deciston/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actus! Appropriation Reqguest Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 200910 FY 201011 FY 2010-14 FY 2010-11 FY 2011.12 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 2011-12 FY 201412 FY 2012-13
(9) Prevention Services
Division; {A) Prevention Total 2,980,108 2,912,251 0 2,912,251 2,912,251 (1,502) 2,910,749 o 2,910,749 (1.502)
Programs; (1) Programs FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q0.0
and Administration, GF 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0
Indirect Cost CF 506,877 685,656 0 685,656 685,658 0 685,656 0 685,656 0
Assessment CFEIRF 186 25,000 0 25,000 25,000 (1,502) 23,488 0 23,498 (1,502}
FF 2,473,048 2,201,595 0 2,201,585 2,201,585 0 2,201,595 0 2,201,595 ]
MCF 186 1,502 0 1.502 1,502 (1,502) 0 O 0 (1,502)
MGF 4] O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NGF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g“)vg‘;‘f?g‘;';vif;:':zs Total|l 1,251,739 1,185,085 0 1185085  1.205539 (57.634)  1.147.905 0 1,147,905 (59.169)
Health - !Famity FTE 12.6 13.9 0.0 13.9 13.9 (0.9) 13.0 0.0 13.0 (0.9}
Planning, Personal GF 482,767 392,695 0 392,695 400,437 0 400,437 0 400,437 0
. ’ CF 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0
Services CFE/RF 73,304 59,169 0 59,169 59,169 (57,634) 1,535 0 1,535 {59,169)
FF 695,668 733,221 0 733,221 745,933 0 745,833 4] 745 933 0
MCF 73,304 59,169 0 59,168 59,169 (57 634) 1,635 0 1,535 (59,169)
MGF 33,661 28,585 0 28,585 29,585 (28.817) 768 O 768 {29,585)
NGF 516,428 422,280 0 422,280 430,022 (28,817) 401,205 0 401205 (29,585)
g{;;:‘;’f'zg‘)’zvi;”; oy Totall 4811233 4,579,716 o] as79718) 4579716 (25.505)] 4,554,211 0 4,554,211 (25,505)
Health - !Famity FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0
. GF 1,229,003 1,229,003 0 1,229,003 1,228,003 0 1,229,003 0 1,229,003 0
Ptanfxmg, Purchase of CF 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services CFEIRF 16,480 25,505 0 25,505 25,505 (25.,505) 0 0 0 (25,505)
FF 3,565,750 3,325,208 0 3,325,208 3,325,208 0 3,325,208 0 3,325,208 0
MCF 16,480 25,505 O 25,505 25,505 (25,508) 0 0 o {25,505)
MGF 8,240 12,753 O 12,763 12,753 {(12,7583) 0 ] ] {12,753)
NGF 1,237,243 1,241,756 0 1,241,756 1,241,756 (12,753) 1,229,003 [¢] . 1,229,003 e (12753}
Pléasenote that'this Schedule 13 redug ount-ofthetransier taraccount for the PERA'and 2% Personal Services reduction requests., T T T
Non-Line item Request: None
Letternote Revised Text for FY 2010411 None
Letternote Text Requested for FY 2011-12: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: None
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line item Namae: Health Care Policy and Financing, (1) Executive Director's Office, ((B) Transfer to Other Departments, Transfer
to Department of Public Health and Environment for Enhance Prenatal Care and Technical Assistance
Approval by OIT? Yes: - No: NIA: W
Scheduie 13s from Affected Departments: Health Care Policy and Financing
Page 3

Department of Public Health and Environment




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

DI-8 (See also CDPHE DI-3)

Change Request Title:

Prenatal Plus Administrafi@ansfer

SELECT ONE (click on box):
X]Decision Item FY 2011-12

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2011-12
[ |Supplemental Request FY 2010-11

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
XINot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2011-12 ]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

General Description of Reqguest

[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ ]Unforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

Both the Department of Health Care Policy andaking (HCPF) and the Department of
Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) request thdninistration of the Medicaid

program known as Prenatal Plus be transferred fa@®HE to HCPF starting in FY

2011-12. This request results in a small savings of $1,91al funds for the Department

due to the impact associated with the statewidepmmmitized 2.0% Across the Board

Personal Services Reduction that is incorporatedirwthis Decision Item — without the

2.0% reduction incorporated, this request would eha net zero impact for the
Department.

HCPF and CDPHE request discontinuation of then3ma to Department of Public
Health and Environment for Enhanced Prenatal Caaaifig and Technical Assistance in
the HCPF budget and discontinuation of the FTE BPBE. The funding and FTE
would be reassigned to Personal Services and Qmuer&ixpenses in the HCPF
appropriations. The exception would be creatioraafew line item called Transfer to
Department of Public Health and Environment formatal Plus Statistical Information
that would use $6,000 to pay for data used to awlthe effectiveness of the program

Page DI-8.3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

with data drawn by the Vital Records Section at ElEBPand prepared by the Health
Statistics Section at CDPHE.

In FY 2010-11, HCPF provides $119,006 total furosfore the 2% Personal Services
Reduction, to CDPHE to administer a Medicaid onggsam for pregnant women who
are at risk of delivering a low birth weight infamitfive pounds and eight ounces or less at
birth. This program provides counseling to the \momegarding her lifestyle, behavioral,
and non-medical aspects of her life likely to dafféer pregnancy. This approach
complements the medical prenatal care that the woalso receives. The program is
commonly known as Prenatal Plus, although the namthe HCPF budget for the
administrative function of the program is Enhanéednatal Care Training and Technical
Assistance.

The case management and medical expenses for w@sen are paid through the
Medical Services Premiums line item in the HCPFdaid CDPHE receives funds from
HCPF as Reappropriated Funds to administer theramoghrough various providers.
Beginning in FY 2011-12, this request would chatige administrative funding so that
$113,006, reduced to $111,449 after the Personalc8s Reduction, would remain at
HCPF and only $6,000 would be transferred to CDRKReappropriated Funds. But the
amount would be restored to $113,006 in FY 2012afier the Personal Services
Reduction is annualized.

CDPHE has followed a model of direct oversight afwse supervision of the various

Prenatal Plus providers. The close supervisionanbds worked well for CDPHE, but

the close supervision model is straining the limitshe funding available to CDPHE for

this program. The two departments believe that HC&h administer the program cost-
effectively by using less direct supervision. HCRfanages most of the Medicaid
programs through online instructions and by praxgdadvice through telephone calls with
the providers as needed. This has worked webtber Medicaid programs. Close range
supervision is used by HCPF only when it becométeeav that a serious problem requires
closer supervision.

Page DI-8.4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Since all clients in the Prenatal Plus program Meglicaid clients, it is reasonable for
HCPF to administer the program. The plans are Herdurrent providers to continue to
provide the counseling services to the women. @mage, approximately 2,000 women
participate in the Prenatal Plus program durings@af year, and this average number of
clients has held steady for several years. Tiansig the administration of the program
from CDPHE to HCPF would be the most efficient wayensure that the program
continues to meet the needs of the women who anekator delivering low birth weight
infants.

At HCPF, the costs of the administration of Prelndias would be incorporated into two

budget line items. Those two line items are Pak8ervices and Operating Expenses.
Personal Services costs would be $90,345 totalsfuvith $44,422 General Fund in FY

2011-12 and $101,988 total funds with $50,243 Garfeund in FY 2012-13. Personal

Services would include salary, PERA, Medicare egpsnas well as Health, Life, and

Dental Insurance and Short Term Disability Insueas generally assigned. HCPF
would use a General Professional IV class title wodld seek staff with experience as a
program manager/administer.

The Department is aware that CDPHE has includesdaction of $1,557 related to the
2% statewide personal services reduction for FY12D4 in their corresponding request
for the Prenatal Plus Administration Transfer. TBepartment requests that this
reduction be taken out of its requested funding,eélscted in this request. In the event
that this current request, DI-8, is not approvedie Department requests that this
reduction be applied to its (1) Executive DirecsoOffice; (B) Transfers to Other

Departments, Transfer to Department of Public Healtd Environment for Enhanced
Prenatal Care Training and Technical Assistanee lin

The Department is mindful of the limits on totalEE&llocated to the entire Department.
HCPF believes that managing the program will regumore than 0.9 FTE. The
Department will transfer the 0.9 FTE that is appitpd to CDPHE for the

administration of the program. However, the Deaparit will utilize vacancy savings in
its FTE appropriation to cover additional dutiesated to the administration of the

Page DI-8.5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

program. Therefore, the Department will transterding consistent with 1.35 FTE into
its personal services line item in FY 2011-12 atDFTE in FY 2012-13.

Operating Expenses would be $21,104 total fundé %&0,552 General Fund in FY
2011-12 and $11,018 total funds with $5,509 Gerfewad in FY 2012-13. Operating
Expenses would include the supplies, provisionoohguter hardware and software, office
equipment of cubicle and chair, and basic telepls@neices that are standard items for all
FTEs. However, the HCPF model also provides fatestide quarterly conference calls
to reach all providers, and other operating costghvmay include travel to provider
sites, additional conference calls, and extra eglaassistance with program performance
review and analysis. The Department believesttieae may be additional operating costs
associated with administration of the program, thibe small amount of dollars listed as
additional operating expenses.

Assistance from CDPHE would be needed by usingnmidion from the Vital Records
database to obtain statistics on births as a mettiddacking the effectiveness of the
Prenatal Plus program under administration by HCHFogram Managers at HCPF have
determined, in consultation with CDPHE Health Stats Section Director and staff that
continued cooperation on this part of the Prerf@had program is in the best interests of
both the clients and the state Departments. Thmb®ents have also determined that
information from the CDPHE statistical records ¢enprovided to HCPF from CDPHE
at a lower cost than was required to maintain a&ipusly used program-specific database
at CDPHE. Continuing to use data from CDHPE tlest processes already in operation
alleviates a need to recreate similar data elsesvaetHCPF. The CDPHE data costs
would be $6,000. This amount would be redirectednfthe previously used line item
called Transfer to Department of Public Health &mvironment for Enhanced Prenatal
Care Training and Technical Assistance to a negvilem in the HCPF appropriations to
be called Transfer to Department of Public Healld &nvironment for Prenatal Plus
Statistical Information.

Page DI-8.6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded: If this request is not funded, there would be agea that the Prenatal Plus program
would have to be scaled back or the program mightirio be discontinued altogether if a
cost effective administration alternative could bet found. Because Prenatal Plus is a

Medicaid program, it must serve all pregnant womedarred to the program in order to

continue to receive federal financial participatintMedicaid funding.

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2011-12 - HCPF
(After the 2% Personal Services Reduction)

Total Funds

General Fund

Federal Funds

FTE

Total Request

($1,557)

($779)

($778)

0.9

(1) Executive Director’s Office, (B) Transfer tol@r
Departments, Transfer to Department of Public theahd
Environment for Enhance Prenatal Care and Technical
Assistance (after 2% Personal Services Reduction)

($119,006)

($58,752)

($60,254)

0.0

(1) Executive Director’s Office, (A) General Adnstriation,
Personal Services

$90,345

$44,421

$45,924

0.9

(1) Executive Director’s Office, (A) General Adnstriation,
Operating Expenses

$21,104

$10,552

$10,552

0.0

(1) Executive Director’s Office, (B) Transfer tol@r
Departments,Transfer to Department of Public Health and
Environment for Prenatal Plus Statistical Informat{new line
item)

$6,000

$3,000

$3,000

0.0

Page DI-8.7




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2011-12 — CDPHE Table A Total Funds Reappropriated | FTE
Fund

Total Request ($110,933) ($110,933) (0.9)
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratiadealth, Life and Dental ($8,91 ($8,919) 0.0
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®hort-term Disability ($188 ($188) 0.0
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®,B. 04-257 Amortization ($2,908) ($2,908) 0.0
Equalization Disbursement
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®,B. 06-253 Supplemental ($2,120) ($2,120) 0.0
Amortization Equalization Disbursement
(2) Center for Health and Environmental Informati¢h) Heath Statistics and $2,450 $2,450 0.0
Vital Records, Personal Services
(2) Center for Health and Environmental Informati{®) Information Technology| ($14,607) ($14,607) 0.0
Services, Personal Services
(9) Prevention Services Division; (A) Preventioméiams; (1) Programs and ($1,502) ($1,502) 0.0
Administration, Indirect Cost Assessment
(9) Prevention Services Division, (B) Women's HealFamily Planning, Persona ($57,634) ($57,634) (0.9
Services
(9) Prevention Services Division; (B) Women's HealFamily Planning, Purchase ($25,505) ($25,505) 0.0

of Services

Page DI-8.8




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Impact of CDPHE PERA Adjustment and 2% Across the Bard Personal Services Reduction not included in th Request,
and reflected in HCPF NP-12 “CDPHE - Statewide PERAAdjustment”

Summary of Request FY 2011-12 — CDPHE Table B Total Funds | Reappropriated Row
(2% Personal Services Reduction and Statewide PAdRAstment) Funds
One time Statewide PERA Adjustment related to (@yt€r for Health and ($235) ($235) A
Environmental Information, (B) Information TechngloServices, Personal
Service$
One time 2% Across The Board Personal Services Riedumpact related to ($303) ($303) B
(2) Center for Health and Environmental Informati(®) Information
Technology Services, Personal Senices
Subtotal combined changes to (2) Center for Healtnd Environmental ($538) ($538) C
Information, (B) Information Technology Services, Rrsonal Services (Row A+B)
One time Statewide PERA Adjustment related to (@vention Services ($352) ($352) D
Division, (B) Women's Health - Family Planning, &amal Services
One time 2% Across The Board Personal Services dRiedumpact related to ($1,183) ($1,183) E
(9) Prevention Services Division, (B) Women's HealFamily Planning,
Personal Servicés
Subtotal combined changes to (2) Center for Healtnd Environmental ($1,535) ($1,535) F
Information, (B) Information Technology Services, Rrsonal Services (Row D+E)
Total combined changes due to 2% Personal Seriiedaction and Statewide ($2,073) ($2,073) G
PERA Adjustment above (Row C+F)
Total CDPHE Request from Summary of Request FY 21+ CDPHE ($110,933) ($110,933) H
Table A
Total including 2% Personal Services Reduction an&tatewide PERA ($113,006) ($113,006) I
Adjustment (Row G+H)
1 - Statewide PERA Adjustments of ($235) and ($352)included as part of HCPF NP-12 “CDPHE — StakeWERA Adjustment”. Within

that Change Request, the Department is absorbiag@itional ($57) for a total reduction of ($644)he ($57) is included as part of CDPHE NP-

6 “Statewide PERA Adjustment”.

2 - 2% Across The Board Personal Services Redwsctib($303) and ($1,183) total ($1,486). The Dapant is absorbing an additional ($71) for

a total reduction of ($1,557). The ($71) is inedds part of CDPHE NP-2 “2% Personal Services &iegil.

Page DI-8.9




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Net Request for Health Care Policy and iRancing (HCPF) for FY 2011-12 Total Funds
Net Amount that CDPHE no longer receives (See Rodde 8.9) ($110,933)
HCPF receives for Personal Services (See Table ®4Q) $90,345
HCPF receives for Operating Expenses (See Talle §4.2) $21,104

Combined Changes for 2% Personal Services ReduamtidrStatewide PERA Adjustment (See Row G, page 8.9

($2,073)

Net HCPF Request (See HCPF Schedule 13 for DI-8)

($1,557)

Summary of Request FY 2012-13 - HCPF Total Funds General Fund Federal Funds FTE
Total Request $0 $0 $0 0.9
(1) Executive Director’s Office, (B) Transfer tol@r ($119,006) ($58,752) ($60,254) 0.0
Departments, Transfer to Department of Public theahd
Environment for Enhance Prenatal Care and Technical
Assistance
(1) Executive Director’s Office, (A) General Adnshiation, $101,988 $50,243 $51,745 0.9
Personal Services
(1) Executive Director’s Office, (A) General Adnshiation, $11,018 $5,509 $5,509 0.0
Operating Expenses
(1) Executive Director’s Office, (B) Transfer tol@r $6,000 $3,000 $3,000 0.0

Departments,Transfer to Department of Public Health and
Environment for Prenatal Plus Statistical Informat{new line
item)

Page DI-8.10




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2012-13 - CDPHE Total Funds Reappropriated FTE
Fund

Total Request ($113,006) ($113,006), (0.9)
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratiadealth, Life and Dental ($8,919) ($8,919) 0.0
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®hort-term Disability ($188 ($188) 0.0
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®,B. 04-257 Amortization ($2,908) ($2,908)] 0.0
Equalization Disbursement
(1) Administration and Support; (A) Administratio®,B. 06-253 Supplemental ($2,120) ($2,120) 0.0
Amortization Equalization Disbursement
(2) Center for Health and Environmental Informati¢h) Heath Statistics and $2,450 $2,450 0.0
Vital Records, Personal Services
(2) Center for Health and Environmental Informati{®) Information ($15,145) ($15,145) 0.0
Technology Services, Personal Services
(9) Prevention Services Division; (A) Preventioméiams; (1) Programs and ($1,502) ($1,502) 0.0
Administration, Indirect Cost Assessment
(9) Prevention Services Division, (B) Women's HealFamily Planning, Personal ($59,169) ($59,169), (0.9)
Services
(9) Prevention Services Division; (B) Women's HealFamily Planning, Purchase ($25,505) ($25,505) 0.0

of Services

Note: The above table does not include the 2%odRatsServices Reduction and the Statewide PERAsSAdient annualizations for

FY 2012 -13.

Page DI-8.11




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FTE Requests and Other Associated Expenses for HCPF

FTE and Operating Costs

Fiscal Year(s) of Request

FY 11-12

FY 12-13

PERSONAL SERVICES Title: General Professional I\
Number of PERSONS / class title 2 2
Number of months working iRY 10-11, & 11-12 12 12
Number months paid iRY 10-11, & 11-12 11 12
Calculated FTE per classification 1.24 1.40
Annual base salary $56,796 $56,796
Salary $70,285 $79,514
Departmental Federal Indirect Cost $1,502 $1,502
Health, Life, and Dental Insurance $10,281 $11,607
Short Term Disability Insurance (Salary X .0017 H&PF Cost) $124 $141
PERA 10.15% $7,134 $8,071
Medicare 1.45% $1,019 $1,153
Subtotal Personal Services at Division Level $90,345 $101,988
OPERATING EXPENSES

Supplies @ $500/$500 for 2 people $500 $1,000 $1,000
Computer @ $900/$0 for 2 people $900 $1,800 $0
Office Suite Software @ $330/$0 for 2 people $330 $660 $0
Office Equipment @ $3,473/$0 (includes cubicle ahdir) for 2 people $3,473 $6,946 $0
Telephone Base @ $450/$450 for 2 people $450 $900 $900
Quarterly Conference Calls with 4 per each fiseary $8,000 $8,000
Other Additional Operating Expenses $1,798 $1,118
Subtotal Operating Expenses $21,104 $11,018
GRAND TOTAL ALL COSTS $111,449  $113,006

Page DI-8.12



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

No cash funds are used in this request.

The Department of Health Care Policy and Finapeissumes that:

The federal financial participation rate is 50%.sTrate is usual for most Medicaid
administrative functions.

Federal indirect costs use only federal funds withState match. Federal indirect
costs are based on previous experience of thedkiddirect cost for the Prenatal Plus
program administration.

The program managers/administrators hired to i FTEs would be classed as
General Professional 1V.

The 2% Personal Services Reduction will occur inZ04.1-12 but will not occur in
FY 2012-13.

Standard amounts would be reserved for PERA, Megliegpenses, Health, Life, and
Dental Insurance, Short Term Disability Insurarexeg any other additional expenses
associated with the salary for the FTE.

The Department has used the current best estinoatéddalth, Life, and Dental
Insurance, as well as for Short Term Disabilityuasce, but the Department is aware
that these amounts may change slightly when Confradinies are determined by the
Legislative Joint Budget Committee for FY 2011-12.

Standard amounts, as listed on the FTE calculapo@adsheet, are used as part of the
funding for the first fiscal year for ordinary opéing expenses such as cubicles,
furniture, computer hardware and software, andl imt@phone service.

Departmental experience on statewide conferenteisdlased on the statewide calls
related to development of the Hospital Provider pegyram at approximately $2,000
per conference call for all listeners and multghli®y four to cover one conference call
per quarter or four conference calls total durilmg fiscal year.

The Department of Public Health and Environmentd hpreviously received

Reappropriated Funds from the Department of Headtte and Financing (HCPF) where
the administrative funding originated in order taalfy for Medicaid federal funding as
the single State agency to manage Medicaid fundiifigis request would transfer the

Page DI-8.13



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

actual administration of Prenatal Plus to HCPF.wklger, a small amount of funding to
cover CDPHE costs for providing Prenatal Plus stiatl information to HCPF would still
be needed by CDPHE. See also HCPF request NP&t2ctresponds to CDPHE
request NP-6 for the Statewide PERA Adjustment @RPHE has also included in their
Prenatal Plus Administration Transfer request. Ruthe timing of the Statewide PERA
Adjustment decision, HCPF was not able to incldleeRERA adjustment in this request.

Summary of Changes in Funding for Department of Pulic Health and Environment (CDPHE) for FY 2011-12

Changes Reappropriated Funding
DPHE would no longer receive for administratiorPoénatal Plus before 2% Reduction ($119,0
DPHE would continue to receive for Prenatal PliegiStical Information $6,000
2% Personal Services Reduction for FY 2011-12 foPEE ($1,557)
Transfer to HCPF for administration of PrenataHtom CDPHE ($111,449)
Net Change for DPHE ($113,006)

Summary of Changes in Funding for Department of Pulic Health and Environment (CDPHE) for FY 2012-13

Changes Reappropriated Funding
DPHE would no longer receive for administratiorPoénatal Plus before 2% Reduction ($119,0
DPHE would continue to receive for Prenatal PliegiStical Information $6,000
Net Change for Transfer to HCPF for administrabb®renatal Plus from CDPHE ($113,00

06)

06)

6)

Page DI-8.14



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cost Benefit Analysis

Cost

Benefits

No additional funding, continue to use exactly Administrative cost would remain within the appragion funding limits.
the same amount as has been appropriated
previously with adjustment for 2% Personal

Services Reduction in FY 2011-12 only.

Relocates administration of Prenatal Plus to tla¢eS¥ledicaid agency because
Prenatal Plus is a Medicaid only program.

Would use cost effective communications methode®gif online instructions
and conference call training sessions to provifieieit program administration.

Allows stabilization of program for clients by magino major changes to
program design, just administrative changes.

Implementation Schedule

Statutory and Federal Authority

The FTE to manage/administer the Prenatal Plogram would be hired by July 1, 2011.
Transition of the administration of the PrenatalsPprogram would also begin July 1,
2011.

25.5-5-309 (1), C.R.S. (2010Yhe health care practitioner for each pregnant wome
who is enrolled for services pursuant to sectiotbZ%205 or who would be eligible for
aid to families with dependent children pursuantukes in effect on July 16, 1996, shall
be encouraged to identify as soon as possible &fteh woman is determined to be
pregnant whether such woman is at risk of a poahlmutcome due to substance abuse
during the prenatal period and in need of spec&distance in order to reduce such risk.
If the health care practitioner makes such a deteation regarding any pregnant
woman, the health care practitioner shall be eneged to refer such woman to any
entity approved and licensed by the departmenuafdn services for the performance of
a needs assessment. Any pregnant woman whoildeligr services pursuant to section
25.5-5-205 or who would be eligible for aid to fées with dependent children pursuant
to rules in effect on July 16, 1996, may refer Bérfor such a needs assessment.

25.5-5-301 (3), C.R.S. (2010%linic services” also means preventive, therapguor
palliative items or services that are furnishedpatients by county or regional health

Page DI-8.15



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Performance Measures:

departments or local boards of health establishaespant to part 5 of article 1 of title

25, C.R.S., that are recommended for certificabgrthe department of public health and
environment as qualified to receive payments purst@this article and articles 4 and 6
of this title.

25-.5-5-302 (1), C.R.S. (2010)he state department shall utilize, to the exterssible
and appropriate, county or regional health depanseor local boards of health
established pursuant to part 5 of article 1 ofeti®5, C.R.S., that are certified by the
department of public health and environment as ifjedl to receive payments pursuant
to this article and articles 4 and 6 of this titland that meet the requirements and
standards set forth in rules promulgated by thetestaoard in the state department
pursuant to section 25.5-4-104 to provide clinicvBees to patients who are children
under age seven or patients who are pregnant women.

The Department has no specific performance meagetated to administration of the
Prenatal Plus program, but the Department belithatsa well-managed and administered
counseling and care coordination program for pregnemen will decrease the low birth
weight rate for their infants, improve access taltie care, increase better health
outcomes for both the woman and the child as rledehe concept of accountable care,
and provide more cost effective services by achgetiealthy births that will not result in
serious long term health needs.

Page DI-8.16



